GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 462
TO BE ANSWERED ON JULY 25, 2024

PROJECTS UNDER AMRUT 2.0

NO. 462. SHRI SHANKAR LALWANI:

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

SHRI P P CHAUDHARY:

DR. RAJEEV BHARADWAUJ:
SHRI LUMBA RAM:

DR. ALOK KUMAR SUMAN:
SHRI GANESH SINGH:

SHRI MITESH PATEL BAKABHALI:
SHRI VIJAY BAGHEL:

SHRI KHAGEN MURMU:

SMT. SMITA UDAY WAGH:
DR. NISHIKANT DUBEY:

SHRI DHARAMBIR SINGH:
SHRI BRIUMOHAN AGRAWAL:
DR. SANJAY JAISWAL:

SHRI NABA CHARAN MAJHI:

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

the status of the projects launched under AMRUT 2.0, State-wise including
Maharashtra;

the details of the budget allocated for the engagement of town planners and other professionals under AMRUT 2.0;

the detail of the disbursement of the funds to the State Finance Commission for infrastructural improvement of the States, State-wise; and the name and total number of cities that have been funded to prepare masterplan and development plan, State-wise including Pali district of Rajasthan, Bhiwani-Mahendragarh Lok Sabha Constituency of Haryana, Raipur district of Chhattisgarh and Odisha?
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ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

(SHRI TOKHAN SAHU)
(a): Under Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT)
2.0, 9,310 crore has been allocated to the State of Maharashtra as Central share for implementation of projects under the scheme. Details of projects launched State-wise including the state of Maharashtra is at ANNEXURE-I.

(b): Under AMRUT 2.0 guideline there is no provision for allocation of budget for involvement of town planners.

(c): 15" Finance Commission recommends release of grants to States for their

Urban Local Bodies (ULBs) and not to State Finance Commission.

(d): Under AMRUT 2.0, Sub-Scheme on Formulation of Geographical
Information System (GIS) based master plans for 675 Class-ll towns with population of 50,000-99,999 is launched with tentative outlay of ¥631.13 crore.
As on date, funds of Rs. 76.00 Cr. has been released to on board 18 States (550
Towns) (ANNEXURE-II).

Under GIS sub-scheme of AMRUT 2.0, the State Governments submit the name/s of cities where they want to prepare master plans to the ministry after approval from State High Power Steering Committee (SHPSC). Accordingly, the State Govt. of Rajasthan has submitted the name of Sojat city from Pali district.
No proposal has been received from Govt. of Haryana for any city in Bhiwani-Mahendragarh Lok Sabha Constituency and from Govt. of Chhattisgarh for Raipur district. The State of Odisha has submitted the proposal for Rajgangpur, Rayagada, Sunabeda, Joda, Koraput, Parlakhemundi and Sundargarh towns and same have been approved by the Ministry.
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ANNEXURE-I REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.
462 REGARDING “PROJECTS UNDER AMRUT 2.0”, DUE FOR ANSWER IN THE LOK
SABHA ON 25.07.2024:

Approved Projects

Awarded Projects

Detailed Project
Report (DPR)/

S.No. | State/UTs Tendering Stage
Total Project Total Project Total Project
No cost(in (j:r.) No cost(in (j:r.) No cost(in Cj:r.)
ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR
1 ISLANDS 1 34.90 1 34.90
2 ANDHRA PRADESH 552 8517.69 229 1533.86 323 6983.83
3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 19 185.02 10 12.24 9 172.78
4 ASSAM 59 961.97 36 466.65 23 495.32
5 BIHAR 64 8481.14 64 8481.14
6 CHANDIGARH 3 187.00 2 117.00 1 70.00
7 CHHATTISGARH 111 2541.68 18 772.50 93 1769.18
8 DELHI 89 2499.05 29 378.26 60 2120.79
9 GOA 24 173.42 22 161.46 2 11.96
10 GUJARAT 922 17717.74 564 9030.34 358 8687.40
11 HARYANA 57 1727.36 a1 752.40 16 974.96
12 HIMACHAL PRADESH 49 321.66 32 176.73 17 144.93
13 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 153 1665.11 22 7.13 131 1657.98
14 JHARKHAND 113 4202.53 45 625.80 68 3576.73
15 KARNATAKA 230 8989.66 137 5799.98 93 3189.68
16 KERALA 493 2623.41 337 1547.35 156 1076.06
17 LADAKH 3 195.05 3 195.05
18 MADHYA PRADESH 1244 7982.10 622 3120.57 622 4861.54
19 MAHARASHTRA 303 31722.23 124 13232.31 179 18489.92
20 MANIPUR 32 155.73 15 3.11 17 152.62
21 MEGHALAYA 1 121.00 1 121.00 o 0.00
22 MIZORAM 166 157.78 4 33.19 162 124.59
23 NAGALAND 64 218.90 64 218.90
24 ODISHA 351 3959.92 156 2535.46 195 1424.45
25 PUDUCHERRY 19 189.68 10 137.17 9 52.51
26 PUNJAB 195 3659.47 14 203.86 181 3455.61
27 RAJASTHAN 277 10693.86 87 5065.41 190 5628.45
28 SIKKIM 8 49.41 4 21.07 4 28.34
29 TAMIL NADU 1270 14687.83 952 10228.59 318 4459.24
30 TELANGANA 252 9584.26 107 5355.05 145 4229.21
31 TRIPURA 18 191.08 14 180.91 4 10.18
32 UTTAR PRADESH 656 27286.99 300 10191.13 356 17095.87
33 UTTARAKHAND 19 263.04 10 189.18 9 73.86
34 WEST BENGAL 388 10621.59 121 5317.68 267 5303.91
Total 8,205 1,82,569.26 4,065 | 77,317.40 4,140 | 1,05,251.87


ANNEXURE-Il REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 462 REGARDING “PROJECTS UNDER AMRUT 2.0”, DUE
FOR ANSWER IN THE LOK SABHA ON 25.07.2024:

Sub Scheme on Formulation of GIS based Master Plans for Class-l1l towns

with population of 50,000-99,999

List of Cities (On Board)

SI. No. State Town
1 Andhra Pradesh Allagadda
2 Andhra Pradesh Amalapuram
3 Andhra Pradesh Atmakur_K
4 Andhra Pradesh Badvel
5 Andhra Pradesh Bapatia
6 Andhra Pradesh Bobbili
7 Andhra Pradesh Chirala
8 Andhra Pradesh Dhone
9 Andhra Pradesh Gooty
10 Andhra Pradesh Gudur(N)
1 Andhra Pradesh Jaggaiahpet
12 Andhra Pradesh Jammalamadugu
13 Andhra Pradesh Jangareddygudem
14 Andhra Pradesh Kadiri
15 Andhra Pradesh Kalyandurgam
16 Andhra Pradesh Kandukur
17 Andhra Pradesh Kanigiri
18 Andhra Pradesh Kondapalli
19 Andhra Pradesh Kuppam
20 Andhra Pradesh Macherla
21 Andhra Pradesh Mandapeta
22 Andhra Pradesh Mangalagiri Tadepalli
23 Andhra Pradesh Markapur
24 Andhra Pradesh Mydukur
25 Andhra Pradesh Nagari
26 Andhra Pradesh Naidupet
27 Andhra Pradesh Nandigama
28 Andhra Pradesh Nandikotkur
29 Andhra Pradesh Narasapur
30 Andhra Pradesh Narsipatnam
31 Andhra Pradesh Nidadavole
32 Andhra Pradesh Nuzivid
33 Andhra Pradesh Palacole
34 Andhra Pradesh Palamaneru
35 Andhra Pradesh Palasa Kasibugga
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Andhra Pradesh

Parvathipuram

37 Andhra Pradesh Peddapuram
38 Andhra Pradesh Piduguralla
39 Andhra Pradesh Pithapuram
40 Andhra Pradesh Ponnur a1 Andhra Pradesh Pulivendula
42 Andhra Pradesh Punganur

43 Andhra Pradesh Puttur

44 Andhra Pradesh Rajam

45 Andhra Pradesh Rajampeta
46 Andhra Pradesh Ramachandrapuram
47 Andhra Pradesh Rayachoty
48 Andhra Pradesh Rayadurg

49 Andhra Pradesh Repalle

50 Andhra Pradesh Salur

51 Andhra Pradesh Samalkot

52 Andhra Pradesh Sattenapalli
53 Andhra Pradesh Sullurpet

54 Andhra Pradesh Tanuku

55 Andhra Pradesh Tuni

56 Andhra Pradesh Venkatagiri
57 Andhra Pradesh Vinukonda
58 Andhra Pradesh Vuyyuru

59 Andhra Pradesh Yelamanchili
60 Andhra Pradesh Yemmiganur
61 Andhra Pradesh YsrTadigadapa
62 Arunachal Pradesh Seppa

63 Arunachal Pradesh Roing

64 Arunachal Pradesh Tezu

65 Arunachal Pradesh Changlang
66 Arunachal Pradesh Khonsa

67 Assam Bongaigaon
68 Assam Dhubri-Gauripur
69 Assam Tezpur

70 Assam Goalpara

71 Assam Sibsagar

72 Assam Tinsukia

73 Assam Jorhat

74 Assam Diphu

75 Assam North Lakhimpur
76 Assam Karimganj
77 Assam Barpeta

78 Assam Golaghat

79 Assam Bilasipara


80 Assam Kokrajhar

81 Assam Rangia

82 Assam Mangoldoi

83 Assam Dergaon

84 Assam Nazira Simaluguri
85 Assam Namrup

86 Assam Naharkatia
87 Assam Biswanath Chariali
88 Assam Haflong

89 Assam Lanka

90 Assam Hojai

91 Assam Barpeta Road
92 Assam Hailakandi

93 Assam Lumding

94 Assam Morigaon

95 Assam Nalbari

96 Assam Margherita
97 Assam Kajolgaon

298 Assam Silapathar

29 Assam Digboi

100 Assam Dumdooma
101 Assam Dhekiajuli
102 Assam Morioni

103 Assam Chapor

104 Himachal Pradesh Mandi

105 Himachal Pradesh Solan

106 Himachal Pradesh Una

107 Himachal Pradesh Palampur
108 Himachal Pradesh Chamba

109 Himachal Pradesh Bilaspur

110 Himachal Pradesh Hamirpur

111 Himachal Pradesh Nahan

112 Kerala Changanassery
113 Kerala Pandalam
114 Kerala Kayamkulam
115 Kerala Thiruvalla
116 Kerala Thalassery
117 Kerala Thripunithura
118 Kerala Kalamasseri
119 Kerala Thrikkakkara
120 Kerala Maradu

121 Kerala Malappuram
122 Kerala Kattappana
123 Kerala Tanur


124 Kerala Parappanangadi
125 Kerala Manjeri

126 Kerala Ettuamanoor
127 Kerala Shoranur

128 Kerala Tirur

129 Kerala Kottakkal

130 Kerala Valanchery

131 Kerala Kondotty

132 Kerala Tirurangadi
133 Kerala Panoor

134 Kerala Payyoli

135 Kerala Koduvally

136 Kerala Kanhangad
137 Kerala Payyanur

138 Kerala Feroke

139 Kerala Vatakara

140 Kerala Kasaragod

141 Kerala Mattannur

142 Kerala Kottayam

143 Kerala Kodungallur
144 Kerala Karunagapally
145 Kerala Punalur

146 Kerala Cherthala

147 Kerala Kunnamkulam
148 Kerala Thodupuzha
149 Kerala Chalakkudy
150 Kerala Irinjalakkuda
151 Kerala Wadakkanchery
152 Kerala Ottapalam

153 Kerala Perinthalmanna
154 Kerala Ponnani

155 Kerala Nilambur

156 Kerala Koyilandy

157 Kerala Mananthavady
158 Kerala Sulthanbathery
159 Kerala Neyyattinkara
160 Kerala Nedumangad
161 Madhya Pradesh Ashoknagar
162 Madhya Pradesh Dhar

163 Madhya Pradesh Itarsi

164 Madhya Pradesh Mandideep

165 Madhya Pradesh Raghogarh -Vijaypur
166 Madhya Pradesh Shahdol

167 Madhya Pradesh Balaghat


168 Madhya Pradesh Barwani
169 Madhya Pradesh Basoda

170 Madhya Pradesh Biaora

171 Madhya Pradesh Bina- Etawa
172 Madhya Pradesh Gadarwara
173 Madhya Pradesh Harda

174 Madhya Pradesh Jaora

175 Madhya Pradesh Khurai

176 Madhya Pradesh Maihar

177 Madhya Pradesh Mandla

178 Madhya Pradesh Narsinghpur
179 Madhya Pradesh Nowgong
180 Madhya Pradesh Panna

181 Madhya Pradesh Pipariya
182 Madhya Pradesh Raisen

183 Madhya Pradesh Sarangpur
184 Madhya Pradesh Shajapur
185 Madhya Pradesh Sheopur
186 Madhya Pradesh Shujalpur
187 Madhya Pradesh Sidhi

188 Madhya Pradesh Tikamgarh
189 Madhya Pradesh Ambah

190 Madhya Pradesh Ashta

191 Madhya Pradesh Gohad

192 Madhya Pradesh Joura

193 Madhya Pradesh Pandhurna
194 Madhya Pradesh Porsa

195 Madhya Pradesh Sabalgarh
196 Madhya Pradesh Sendhwa
197 Madhya Pradesh Sihora

198 Madhya Pradesh Sironj

199 Maharashtra Khopoli

200 Maharashtra Amalner (Original + Additional Limit)
201 Maharashtra Kopargaon (OL+ AA)
202 Maharashtra Ambejogai
203 Maharashtra Basmat

204 Maharashtra AnjangaonSurji
205 Maharashtra Malkapur
206 Maharashtra Khamgaon
207 Maharashtra Vani

208 Maharashtra Pandharpur
209 Maharashtra Umared
210 Maharashtra Bhandara
211 Maharashtra Ratnagiri


212 Maharashtra Shegaon

213 Maharashtra Buldhana

214 Maharashtra Karanja (Second Revised+AA)
215 Maharashtra Palghar

216 Maharashtra Chiplun

217 Maharashtra Dahanu

218 Maharashtra Manmad

219 Maharashtra Sinnar

220 Maharashtra Chopda

221 Maharashtra Chalisgaon

222 Maharashtra Pachora

223 Maharashtra Shahade

224 Maharashtra Sangamner

225 Maharashtra Shrirampur (2nd Revised)
226 Maharashtra Shirpur-Varvade (Original Limit) Revided
227 Maharashtra Shirpur-Varvade (Additional Limit)
228 Maharashtra Talegaon Dabhade
229 Maharashtra Lonavala

230 Maharashtra Phaltan

231 Maharashtra Karad

232 Maharashtra Uran-Islampur

233 Maharashtra Sillod

234 Maharashtra Parali

235 Maharashtra Deglur

236 Maharashtra Hingoli

237 Maharashtra Akot

238 Maharashtra Pusad

239 Maharashtra Chikhali

240 Maharashtra Kampthi

241 Maharashtra Bhadravati

242 Maharashtra Ballarpur

243 Maharashtra Washim

244 Maharashtra Wadi

245 Maharashtra Majalgaon

246 Maharashtra Kannad

247 Maharashtra Selu

248 Maharashtra Umarkhed

249 Maharashtra Mehakar

250 Maharashtra Akkalkot

251 Maharashtra Tumsar

252 Maharashtra Murtijapur

253 Maharashtra Chakan

254 Maharashtra Nandura

255 Maharashtra Yevala


256 Maharashtra Jamner

257 Maharashtra Dhondaichi-Varvade (Original Limit)
258 Maharashtra Dhondaichi-Varvade (Additional Limit)
259 Maharashtra Vita

260 Maharashtra Jaysingpur
261 Maharashtra Paithan

262 Maharashtra Vaijapur

263 Maharashtra Gangakhed
264 Maharashtra Jintur

265 Maharashtra Ahmedpur
266 Maharashtra Varud

267 Maharashtra Balapur

268 Maharashtra Digras

269 Maharashtra Katol

270 Maharashtra Warora

271 Maharashtra Daund

272 Manipur Thoubal

273 Manipur Kakching
274 Manipur Lilong (Thoubal)
275 Manipur Mayang Imphal
276 Manipur Nambol

277 Meghalaya Tura

278 Meghalaya Jowai

279 Meghalaya Nongstoin
280 Meghalaya Williamnagar
281 Meghalaya Resubelpara
282 Meghalaya Nongpoh
283 Mizoram Lunglei

284 Mizoram Serchhip
285 Nagaland Zunheboto
286 Nagaland Mokokchung
287 Nagaland Tuensang
288 Nagaland Mon

289 Nagaland Wokha

290 Rajasthan Abu road

291 Rajasthan Anta

292 Rajasthan Anupgarh
293 Rajasthan Bari

294 Rajasthan Bhinmal

295 Rajasthan Deedwana
296 Rajasthan Deeg

297 Rajasthan Deoli

298 Rajasthan Khairtal

299 Rajasthan Phalodi


300 Rajasthan - Pilibanga
301 Rajasthan Pratapgarh
302 Rajasthan Shahpura
303 Rajasthan - Suratgarh
304 Rajasthan Tijara

305 Rajasthan Bandikui

306 Rajasthan Barmer

307 Rajasthan Bayana

308 Rajasthan Bhadra

309 Rajasthan Bilara

310 Rajasthan Chaksu

311 Rajasthan Dungarpur
312 Rajasthan Kekri

313 Rajasthan Khetri

314 Rajasthan Lalsot

315 Rajasthan Neem Ka Thana
316 Rajasthan Niwai

317 Rajasthan Nohar

318 Rajasthan Nokha

319 Rajasthan Rawatbhata
320 Rajasthan Sangaria

321 Rajasthan Sri Vijaynagar and Gulabpura
322 Rajasthan Dausa

323 Rajasthan . Fatehpur
324 Rajasthan Jaisalmer
325 Rajasthan Jhalawar
326 Rajasthan Karauli

327 Rajasthan Laxmangarh
328 Rajasthan Makrana

329 Rajasthan Nasirabad
330 Rajasthan Rajgarh (Churu)
331 Rajasthan Rajsamand
332 Rajasthan Ratangarh
333 Rajasthan Sardarshahar
334 Rajasthan Balotra

335 Rajasthan Banswara
336 Rajasthan Bidasar

337 Rajasthan Jalore

338 Rajasthan Kotputli

339 Rajasthan Kuchaman City
340 Rajasthan Ladnu

341 Rajasthan Mertaciry
342 Rajasthan Nathdwara
343 Rajasthan Nawalgarh


344 Rajasthan Nimbahera

345 Rajasthan Pilani

346 Rajasthan Raisinghnagar

347 Rajasthan Shahpuraa

348 Rajasthan Sirohi

349 Rajasthan Sojat

350 Rajasthan Sri Dungargarh

351 Sikkim Namchi

352 Tamil Nadu Mettupalayam (M)
353 Tamil Nadu Pollachi (M)

354 Tamil Nadu Valparai (M)

355 Tamil Nadu Chidambaram (M)
356 Tamil Nadu Panruti (M)

357 Tamil Nadu Virudhachalam (M)
358 Tamil Nadu Dharmapuri (M)

359 Tamil Nadu Palani (M)

360 Tamil Nadu Gobichettipalayam (M)
361 Tamil Nadu Chengalpattu (M)
362 Tamil Nadu Maraimalainagar (M)
363 Tamil Nadu Inam Karur (M)

364 Tamil Nadu Karur (M)

365 Tamil Nadu Thanthoni (M)

366 Tamil Nadu Krishnagiri (M)

367 Tamil Nadu Mayiladuthurai (M)
368 Tamil Nadu Kumarapalayam (M)
369 Tamil Nadu Namakkal (M)

370 Tamil Nadu Rasipuram (M)

371 Tamil Nadu Tiruchengode (M)
372 Tamil Nadu Paramakudi (M)

373 Tamil Nadu Ramanathapuram (M)
374 Tamil Nadu Attur (M)

375 Tamil Nadu Edappadi (M)

376 Tamil Nadu Mettur (M)

377 Tamil Nadu Devakottai (M)

378 Tamil Nadu Pattukkottai (M)
379 Tamil Nadu Udhagamandalam (M)
380 Tamil Nadu Bodinayakanur (M)
381 Tamil Nadu Kambam (M)

382 Tamil Nadu Theni Allinagaram (M)
383 Tamil Nadu Thiruvallur (M)

384 Tamil Nadu Mannargudi (M)

385 Tamil Nadu Thiruvarur (M)

386 Tamil Nadu Kovilpatti (M)

387 Tamil Nadu Kadayanallur (M)


388

Tamil Nadu

Puliankudi (M)

389 Tamil Nadu Sankarankoil (M)
390 Tamil Nadu Tenkasi (M)

391 Tamil Nadu Dharapuram (M)
392 Tamil Nadu Udumalaipettai (M)
393 Tamil Nadu Arani (M)

394 Tamil Nadu Arakonam (M)
395 Tamil Nadu Arcot (M)

396 Tamil Nadu Gudiyatham (M)
397 Tamil Nadu Pernampattu (M)
398 Tamil Nadu Ranipettai (M)
399 Tamil Nadu Tirupathur (M)
400 Tamil Nadu Vaniyambadi (M)
401 Tamil Nadu Kallakkurichi (M)
402 Tamil Nadu Tindivanam (M)
403 Tamil Nadu Viluppuram (M)
404 Tamil Nadu Aruppukkottai (M)
405 Tamil Nadu Srivilliputhur (M)
406 Tamil Nadu Sivakasi (M)

407 Tamil Nadu Thiruthangal (M)
408 Tamil Nadu Virudhunagar (M)
409 Telangana Armoor

410 Telangana Badepally

411 Telangana Bhainsa

412 Telangana Bhodhan

413 Telangana Gadwal

414 Telangana Jangaon

415 Telangana Khagaznagar
416 Telangana Kodada

a17 Telangana Korutla

418 Telangana Kothagudem
419 Telangana Mancherial

420 Telangana Mandamarry

421 Telangana Medak

422 Telangana Metpally

423 Telangana Palvancha

424 Telangana Sircilla

425 Telangana Tandoor

426 Telangana Vikarabad

427 Telangana Wanaparthy

428 Telangana Zaheerabad

429 Tripura Udaipur

430 Tripura Dharmanagar
431 Tripura Kailasahar


432 Tripura Khowai

433 Tripura Bishalgarh
434 Tripura Teliamura
435 Tripura Ranirbazar
436 Tripura Melaghar
437 Tripura Belonia

438 Tripura Kumarghat
439 Tripura Sonamura
440 Tripura Panisagar
441 Tripura Santirbazar
442 Tripura Kamalpur
443 Tripura Mohanpur
444 Tripura Jirania

445 Uttar Pradesh Khora makanpur
446 Uttar Pradesh Akbarpur
447 Uttar Pradesh Hata

448 Uttar Pradesh Mubarakpur
449 Uttar Pradesh Kairana
450 Uttar Pradesh Jalaun

451 Uttar Pradesh Shahabad
452 Uttar Pradesh Faridpur
453 Uttar Pradesh Bisalpur
454 Uttar Pradesh Baheri

455 Uttar Pradesh Rath

456 Uttar Pradesh Sahaswan
457 Uttar Pradesh Sherkot
458 Uttar Pradesh Ujhani

459 Uttar Pradesh Laharpur
460 Uttar Pradesh Hasanpur
461 Uttar Pradesh Kiratpur
462 Uttar Pradesh Chhibramau
463 Uttar Pradesh Gola gokarannath
464 Uttar Pradesh Gangoh

465 Uttar Pradesh Mauranipur
466 Uttar Pradesh Jais

467 Uttar Pradesh Kalpi

468 Uttar Pradesh Gulaothi
469 Uttar Pradesh Mahmudabad
470 Uttar Pradesh Pukhrayan
471 Uttar Pradesh Jalapur

472 Uttar Pradesh Atrauli

473 Uttar Pradesh Menhdawal
474 Uttar Pradesh Sewarhi
475 Uttar Pradesh Gola bazar


476 Uttar Pradesh Muhamadabadgohna
477 Uttar Pradesh Kannauj

478 Uttar Pradesh Auraiya

479 Uttar Pradesh Biswan

480 Uttar Pradesh Bela pratapgarh

481 Uttar Pradesh Aonla

482 Uttar Pradesh Tilhar

483 Uttar Pradesh Bijnor

484 Uttar Pradesh Chandpur

485 Uttar Pradesh Dhampur

486 Uttar Pradesh Nagina

487 Uttar Pradesh Najibabad

488 Uttar Pradesh Konch

489 Uttar Pradesh Tanda

490 Uttar Pradesh Nawabganj

491 Uttar Pradesh Deoband

492 Uttar Pradesh Mahoba

493 Uttar Pradesh Gajrauli

494 Uttar Pradesh Tundla

495 Uttar Pradesh Khatauli

496 Uttar Pradesh Budhana

497 Uttar Pradesh Sikandarabad

498 Uttar Pradesh Jahangirabad

499 Uttar Pradesh Chitrakoot

500 Uttar Pradesh Balrampur

501 Uttar Pradesh Sandila

502 Uttar Pradesh Obra

503 Uttar Pradesh Khalilabad

504 Uttar Pradesh Garhmukteshwar

505 Uttar Pradesh Rudauli

506 Uttar Pradesh Padrauna

507 Uttar Pradesh Bharthana

508 West Bengal Garulia Municipality
509 West Bengal Ghatal Municipality
510 West Bengal Bolpur Municipality
511 West Bengal Cooch Behar Municipality
512 West Bengal Diamond-Harbour Municipality
513 West Bengal Murshidabad Municipality
514 West Bengal Dhupguri Municipality
515 West Bengal Kurseong Municipality
516 West Bengal Baruipur Municipality
517 West Bengal Jhargram Municipality
518 West Bengal Panskura Municipality
519 West Bengal Suri Municipality


520 West Bengal Rampurhat Municipality
521 West Bengal Dankuni Municipality

522 West Bengal Konnagar Municipality
523 West Bengal Arambagh Municipality
524 West Bengal Gobardanga Municipality
525 West Bengal Gangarampore Municipality
526 West Bengal Sainthia Municipality

527 West Bengal Memari Municipality

528 West Bengal New Barrackpore Municipality
529 West Bengal Baduria Municipality

530 West Bengal Budge Budge Municipality
531 West Bengal Tamluk Municipality

532 West Bengal Contai Municipality

533 West Bengal Bishnupur Municipality
534 West Bengal Chakdah Municipality

535 West Bengal Ranaghat Municipality
536 West Bengal Gayeshpur Municipality
537 West Bengal Kalna Municipality

538 West Bengal Katwa Municipality

539 West Bengal Kandi Municipality

540 West Bengal JiaganjAzimganj Municipality
541 West Bengal Alipurduar Municipality
542 West Bengal Old Malda Municipality
543 West Bengal Islampore Municipality
544 West Bengal Kaliyaganj Municipality
545 West Bengal Domkal Municipality

546 West Bengal Dhulian Municipality

547 West Bengal Nalhati Municipality

548 West Bengal Kalimpong Municipality
549 West Bengal Dalkhola Municipality

550 West Bengal Falakata Municipality

